

Sessions. 45 of 2026
CNR WBUD01-000753/2026
J.O Code WB 01238
(Ref: Kaliyaganj PS case no.370/2025 dt.13.09.2025)

Order No. 04

Dated: 10.04.2026

Today is fixed for physical production of accused and framing of charge.

Accused **Faijur Rahaman** is produced from J/C through V.C.

One intimation letter regarding non-production of UTP before the Court physically has been received from the end of the Superintendent, Raiganj District Correctional Home. Let the same be kept with the record.

Ld Advocate for the accused and Ld Public Prosecutor are present.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused, which is taken up for hearing.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused, Faijur Rahaman, moves a prayer for bail, contending that the accused has been in custody since the inception of the case. It is submitted that since the investigation is complete and the case has been committed for trial, further detention is unnecessary. The Ld. Defense Counsel further emphasizes that the accused is a permanent resident with no risk of absconding and undertakes to comply with any bail conditions.

Per contra, the Ld. Public Prosecutor vehemently opposes the bail prayer, citing the gravity of the offense, a brutal murder. The Ld. PP argues that as charges are yet to be framed, the release of the accused at this sensitive stage would pose a significant risk of absconding and potential tampering with evidence or witnesses, thereby hampering the trial.

Heard both sides. Perused the Case Diary, the Charge Sheet, and the materials on record.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offense, the prima facie evidence against the accused, and the fact that the trial is at its threshold this Court finds no merit in the bail application at this stage. Hence, prayer for bail of this accused stands rejected.

Fix **11.05.2026** for physical production of accused and framing of charge. The accused **Faijur Rahaman** be remanded to J/C till 11.05.2026.

The Superintendent of Raiganj District Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused before the Court on the next date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Raiganj District Correctional Home for information and necessary action.

Dictated by me

Sessions Judge
Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj

Sessions Judge
Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj